
 
 

Technical Description  
Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time  
 

 
 

 
 Document revision 00 / 09.07.2021 
  
 Original Manual: German / rev. 00 / 29.06.2021 
 as of Firmware Revision: 1.10 
 
 
 
 

measure  analyse  optimise



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 2  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

NIVUS AG 
Burgstrasse 28 
8750 Glarus, Schweiz 
Phone +41 55 6452066 
Fax +41 55 6452014 
swiss@nivus.com 
www.nivus.de 
 
NIVUS Austria 
Mühlbergstraße 33B 
3382 Loosdorf, Österreich 
Phone +43  2754 5676321 
Fax +43 2754 5676320 
austria@nivus.com 
www.nivus.de 
 
NIVUS Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Hutnicza 3 / B-18 
81-212 Gdynia, Polen 
Phone +48 58 7602015 
Fax +48 58 7602014 
biuro@nivus.pl 
www.nivus.pl 
 
NIVUS France 
12 rue Principale 
67870 Bischoffsheim, Frankreich 
Phone +33 388 999284 
info@nivus.fr 
www.nivus.fr 
 
 

NIVUS Ltd., United Kingdom 
Wedgewood Rugby Road 
Weston under Wetherley 
Royal Leamington Spa 
CV33 9BW, Warwickshire 
Phone +44 8445 332883 
nivusUK@nivus.com 
www.nivus.com 
 
NIVUS Middle East (FZE) 
Building Q 1-1 ap. 055 
P.O. Box: 9217 
Sharjah Airport International  
Free Zone 
Phone +971 6 5578224 
Fax +971 6 5578225 
middle-east@nivus.com 
www.nivus.com 
 
NIVUS Korea Co. Ltd. 
#2301 M-Dong Technopark IT Center,  
32 Songdogwahak-ro, Yeonsu-gu,  
INCHEON, Korea 21984 
Phone +82 32 2098588 
Fax +82 32 2098590 
jhkwon@nivuskorea.com 
www.nivuskorea.com 
 
NIVUS Vietnam 
238/78 Phan Trung Street, 
Tan Tien Ward, Bin Hoa City, 
Dong Nai Province, Vietnam 
Phone +84 94 2623979 
jhkwon@nivuskorea.com 
www.nivus.com 
 
 

 
  

http://www.nivus.pl/


 Copyrights and property rights 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 3 
 

Copyrights and property rights 
This document and its contents are proprietary to NIVUS GmbH and are not to be 
reproduced or copied without the express written permission of NIVUS GmbH. 
Violations oblige to compensation. 

 

Important Note 

This instruction manual may exclusively - even in parts - be copied 
or translated in any other way with the express written consent of 
NIVUS GmbH. 

 
Translation  
If the device is sold to a country in the European Economic Area (EEA) this in-
struction manual must be translated into the language of the country in which the 
device is to be used. 
Should the translated text be unclear, the original instruction manual (German) 
must be consulted or the NIVUS GmbH contacted for clarification. 

Copyright 
No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, sold or disclosed with-
out prior permission. Damages will be claimed for violations. All rights reserved. 

Names  
The use of general descriptive names, trade names, trademarks and the like in 
this manual does not entitle the reader to assume they may be used freely by eve-
ryone. They are often protected registered trademarks even if not marked as such. 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 4  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

Document modifications  
Rev. Modifications Editor in 

charge 
Date 

    
00 First version based on the German 

document 
MoG 09.07.2021 

 



 Table of Contents 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 5 
 

Table of Contents 
Copyrights and property rights 3 

Document modifications 4 

Table of Contents 5 

General 7 
1 About this manual .......................................................................... 7 
1.1 Applicable documentation ............................................................ 8 
1.2 Signs and definitions used ........................................................... 8 
1.3 Colour code for wires and single conductors ................................. 8 

Safety Instructions 9 
2 Used symbols and Signal words ..................................................... 9 
2.1 Valuation of the accident level ...................................................... 9 
2.2 Warning notices on the product (option) ..................................... 10 
3 Safeguards and Precautions ......................................................... 10 
4 Warranty ...................................................................................... 11 
5 Liability Disclaimer ....................................................................... 12 
6 Use in accordance with the requirements ...................................... 13 
7 Ex Protection ............................................................................... 14 
8 User’s Responsibilities ................................................................. 15 
9 Personnel requirements ............................................................... 16 

Delivery, Storage and Transport 17 
10 Delivery ....................................................................................... 17 
11 Reception Inspection .................................................................... 17 
12 Storage ........................................................................................ 17 
13 Transport ..................................................................................... 17 
14 Return ......................................................................................... 17 

Product Specification 18 
15 Overview and Use ........................................................................ 18 
15.1 Overview ................................................................................... 18 
15.2 Enclosure Dimensions ............................................................... 19 
16 Device Identification ..................................................................... 20 
17 Specifications ............................................................................... 21 
18 Configurations / Device Typen ...................................................... 21 

Functional Description 22 
19 Application area and Function....................................................... 22 

 
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 6  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

Installation and Connection 23 
20 General Installation Instructions .................................................... 23 
20.1 Hints to avoid electrostatic discharge (ESD) ............................... 23 
20.2 Installation Place ....................................................................... 23 
20.3 Installation Guidelines ................................................................ 23 
21 Fastening the pXT0 ...................................................................... 24 
22 Electrical Installation..................................................................... 24 
22.1 Connection Cable ...................................................................... 25 
22.2 Wiring Diagram.......................................................................... 27 
22.3 Sensor Connection to Ex-Separator pXT0 .................................. 28 
22.4 Connection to pXT0 to NivuFlow Transmitters ............................ 29 
23 Overvoltage Protection Measures ................................................. 30 

Maintenance and Cleaning 31 
24 Maintenance ................................................................................ 32 
24.1 Maintenance Interval ................................................................. 32 
24.2 Customer Service Information .................................................... 32 
25 Cleaning ...................................................................................... 32 
26 Dismantling/Disposal .................................................................... 33 
27 Installation of Spare parts and Parts subject to wear and tear ........ 33 

Emergency 34 

Index 35 

Certificates and Approvals 37 
 

  



 General 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 7 
 

General 
1 About this manual 

 

Important Note 

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE. 

KEEP IN A SAFE PLACE FOR LATER REFERENCE. 
 
This manual is for the intended use (see chap. “6 Use in accordance with the re-
quirements”) of the Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time and is required for 
the installation. This manual is oriented exclusively to qualified expert personnel. 

Read this manual carefully and completely prior to start works since it contains 
relevant information on this product. Observe the notes and particularly follow the 
warning notes and safety instructions. 

If you should have problems to understand information contained within this man-
ual either contact the NIVUS GmbH or one of the distributors for further support. 
The legally associated companies and subsidiaries of NIVUS group cannot be 
held responsible for damage to persons or material due to incorrectly understood 
information in this manual. 

Detailed information on how to operate the complete system can be found in the 
accompanying instruction manuals of the concerning NIVUS Transmitters, Sen-
sors etc. 

 

Name/Term   

The Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time in this manual is 
hereinafter called pXT0. 

 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 8  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

1.1 Applicable documentation  
For the installation and operation of the complete system extra instruction manuals 
or technical descriptions may be required apart from this manual. 
• Instruction manual for the applicable flow measurement transmitter  

NivuFlow 600 
• Technical Description Transit Time Sensors 
• Installation Instructions Transit Time Sensors  

These manuals are provided with the auxiliary units or sensors and/or are availa-
ble as download on the NIVUS homepage. 

1.2 Signs and definitions used 
Image Meaning Remark 

 (Action) Step Action to be performed by you.  
Note the numbering of action steps. 
Observe the order of the working steps. 

 
Cross-reference Refers to further or detailed information. 

>Text< Parameter or Menu Indicates a parameter or a menu that is 
selected or described. 

 

Reference to 
document 

Refers to an accompanying 
documentation. 

Table 1 Structural elements within the manual 
 

1.3 Colour code for wires and single conductors 
The abbreviations of colours, wire and components follow the international colour 
code according IEC 60757. 
BK Black BN Brown RD Red 
OG Orange YE Yellow GN Green 
BU Blue VT Violet GY Grey 
WH White PK Pink TQ Turquoise 
GNYE Green/Yellow GD Gold SR Silver 
 
  



 Safety Instructions 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 9 
 

Safety Instructions 
2 Used symbols and Signal words 

2.1 Valuation of the accident level 

 

The general warning symbol indicates the risk of personal inju-
ries or death. In the text section the general warning symbol is 
used in conjunction with the signal words described below. 

 
 

DANGER 

 

Warnings in high degree of risk 

Indicates a high-risk, imminently hazardous situation which will 
result in death or serious injury if not avoided. 

 

WARNING 

 

Warnings in medium degree of risk 

Indicates a possible danger with medium risk which may result 
in a life-threatening situation or (severe) bodily injury if it is not 
avoided. 

 

CAUTION 

 

Warnings in low-risk or property damages 

Indicates a possible danger with moderate risk which may result 
in minor or moderate personal injury or material damage if not 
avoided. 

 

WARNING 

 

Danger by electric voltage 

Indicates a hazard with a high risk of electric shock which may 
result in a life-threatening situation or (severe) bodily injury if it is 
not avoided. 

 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 10  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 

Important Note 

Contains information that should be highlighted. 
Indicates a potentially damaging situation which can result in a 
damage of the product or an object in its environment. 

 

 

Note 

Contains information and facts. 
 

2.2 Warning notices on the product (option) 

 

General warning label 

This symbol is for operators to refer to this manual. 
Observing the information contained therein is required in order 
to maintain protection measures provided by the instrument 
during installation procedures and operation. 

 

 

Protective conductor 

This symbol refers to the protective conductor of the unit. 
Depending on the mode of installation the instrument shall be 
operated solely connected to an appropriate protective conductor 
according to applicable laws and regulations. 

 
3 Safeguards and Precautions 

Working with NIVUS instruments requires to observe and to follow the safe-
ty measures and precautions below generally and at any time. These notes 
and warnings will not be repeated for each description within the document. 

WARNING 

 

Germ contamination 

Please note that due to the operation in the waste water field the 
measurement system and cables may be loaded with dangerous 
disease germs. Respective precautionary measures must be 
taken to avoid damage to one’s health. 

Wear protective clothing. 
 



 Safety Instructions 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 11 
 

WARNING 

 

Observe occupational safety regulations 

Before starting and while processing installation work, observing 
the work safety regulations need to be checked. 

Disregarding may lead in personal injury. 
 

WARNING 

 

Do not disable safety devices   

It is strictly prohibited to disable the safety devices or to change 
the way they work. 

Disregarding may lead in personal injury. 
 

WARNING 

 

Check danger through explosive gases  

Prior to beginning mounting, installation and maintenance make 
sure to observe any regulations on safety at work as well as to 
check the potential risk due to explosive gases. Use a gas warn-
er to check. 

When working in the channel system make sure to avoid electro-
static charge:   
− Avoid unnecessary movements to minimise the risk of static 

energy accumulating. 
− Discharge any possible static electricity from your body be-

fore you begin to install sensors. 

Disregarding may lead to personal injury or damage your equip-
ment. 

 

 

Putting into operation by trained experts only   

The entire measurement system shall be installed and put into 
operation by trained expert personnel only. 

 
4 Warranty 

The device has been functionally tested before delivery. If it is used as intended 
(see chap. “6 Use in accordance with the requirements”) and the operating instruc-
tions, the applicable documents (see chap. “1.1 Applicable documentation”) and 
the safety notes and instructions contained therein, are observed, no functional 
restrictions are to be expected and perfect operation should be possible. 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 12  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 Please also note in this regard the next chap. “5 Liability Disclaimer”.  
 

 

Limitation of warranty  

In the event of non-compliance with the safety instructions and 
instructions in this document, the companies of the NIVUS group 
of companies reserve the right to limit the warranty. 

 
5 Liability Disclaimer 

The legally associated companies and subsidiaries of NIVUS group assume 
no liability 
• for damages owing to a change of this document. The legally associated 

companies and subsidiaries of the NIVUS group reserve the right to change 
the contents of this document and this disclaimer at any time and without any 
notice. 

• for damages to persons or objects resulting from failure to comply with ap-
plicable regulations. For connection, commissioning and operation of the 
sensors all available information and higher local legal regulations (in Ger-
many e.g. VDE regulations) such as applicable Ex regulations as well as 
safety requirements and regulations in order to avoid accidents shall be ad-
hered to. 

• for damages to persons or objects resulting from improper use. For safety 
and warranty reasons, all internal work on the instruments beyond from that 
involved in normal installation and connection, must be carried out only by 
qualified NIVUS personnel or persons or companies authorised by NIVUS. 

• for damages to persons or objects resulting from the use of instruments in 
technically imperfect condition. 

• for damages to persons or objects resulting from the use of instruments not 
in accordance with the requirements. 

• for damages to persons or objects resulting from failure to comply with safety 
information contained within this instruction manual. 

• for missing or incorrect measurement values or resulting consequential dam-
ages due to improper installation. 

  



 Safety Instructions 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 13 
 

6 Use in accordance with the requirements 

 

Note 

The Ex-Separator Module pXT0 is exclusively intended to be 
used for purposes as described below. Modifying or using the 
instruments for any other purposes without the written consent of 
the legally associated companies and/or subsidiaries of NIVUS 
group will not be considered as use in accordance with the re-
quirements. 
The legally associated companies and subsidiaries of NIVUS 
group cannot be held responsible for any damage resulting from 
improper use. 
The user alone bears any risk. 

The pXT0 is for the connection of NIVUS sensors (specified in chap. “19 Applica-
tion area and Function”) which are installed inside Ex Zone 1 (but the pXT0 need 
to be installed in the Non-Ex area). 

The pXT0 is designed and manufactured in accordance with the current state of 
the art and with the recognised safety rules and regulations applicable at the time 
this document is issued. Danger to persons or material damage cannot be com-
pletely ruled out, however. 

The maximum permissible limit values as specified in chap. “17 Specifications” 
shall be necessarily observed. Any case varying from these conditions which is 
not approved by NIVUS GmbH in written form is left at the owner’s risk. 

 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 14  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

7 Ex Protection 
The connection of pXT0 to the NIVUS sensors is designed for use in areas with 
explosive atmospheres (Ex Zone 1).   
The pXT0 needs to be installed in non-Ex areas. The pXT0 is equipped with intrin-
sically safe circuits to connect NIVUS sensors for use in Ex Zone 1. 
Necessarily observe the following conditions and safety warnings/hints. 

Approval pXT0 

 See chap. “17 Specifications”. 
 

CAUTION 

 

Damages invalidate the Ex protection 

Damage might invalidate the Ex protection. 
The pXT0 then is not allowed to be used any longer. 

Protect the pXT0 from shocks, drops or other damage. 
 

 

Important Note 

Install the pXT0 outside of the Ex zone inside the cabinet! 

 

 

Validity of Ex Approval 

The Ex approval is only valid in connection with the respective 
indication on the device nameplate on the pXT0 enclosure.  

The Ex version of Separator Module pXT0 is, regarding the as-
sessment of intrinsically safe electrically systems according to 
EN 60079-25, matched to the NIVUS sensors of the Mini family 
(TÜV 12 ATEX 087812). 
The required specifications for Ex version sensors can be taken 
form the respective EU Type examination certificate. 

 

 

Declaration of Conformity and Test certificates 

For installation and commissioning observe the EU Declaration 
of Conformity and the Test certificates of the respective authori-
ties. 

 



 Safety Instructions 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 15 
 

8 User’s Responsibilities 

 

Important Note  

In the EEA (European Economic Area) national implementation 
of the framework directive 89/391/EEC and corresponding indi-
vidual directives, in particular the directive 2009/104/EC concern-
ing the minimum safety and health requirements for the use of 
work equipment by workers at work, as amended, are to be ob-
served and adhered to. 
In Germany e.g. the Industrial Safety Ordinance must be ob-
served. 

 
Make sure to have a local operating permit available and observe the associated 
conditions. In addition to this you must observe environmental requirements and 
local laws on the following points: 
• Personnel safety (accident prevention regulations) 
• Safety of work materials and tools (safety equipment and maintenance) 
• Disposal of products (laws on wastes) 
• Disposal of materials (laws on wastes) 
• Cleaning (cleansing agents and disposal)  

Connections 
Operators shall make sure prior to operating the pXT0 that during installation and 
initial start-up the local regulations (such as regulations for electrical connection) 
are observed. 

Keep the manual 
Keep this manual in a safe place and make sure it is available for the users of this 
product at any time.   

Provide the manual 
In case of selling the instrument this instruction manual shall be provided to the 
purchaser since it is a part of the standard delivery.   

  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 16  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

9 Personnel requirements 
Installation, commissioning and maintenance shall be executed only by personnel 
meeting the demands as follows: 
• Expert personnel with relevant training and appropriate qualification 
• Personnel authorised by the plant operator  
 

 

Qualified personnel 

within the context of this documentation or the safety notes on 
the product itself are persons who are sufficiently familiar with 
installation, mounting, starting up and operation of the product 
and who have the relevant qualifications for their work; for exam-
ple:  

I. Training, instruction or authorisation to acti-
vate/deactivate, isolate, ground, and mark electric cir-
cuits and devices/systems according to the safety engi-
neering standards. 

II. Education and instruction according to the standards of 
safety engineering regarding the maintenance and use 
of adequate safety equipment. 

III. First aid training 

  



 Delivery, Storage and Transport 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 17 
 

Delivery, Storage and Transport 
10 Delivery  

The standard delivery of the pXT0 contains: 
• Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time (according to shipping documents) 
• Technical Description (incl. Certificate of Conformity) containing any relevant 

information on how to connect, start-up and operate the pXT0 
Check extra accessories depending on your order and by using the delivery note. 

11 Reception Inspection  
Check the packaging for visible damage immediately after receipt. Any possible 
damage in transit shall be instantly reported to the carrier. Furthermore a written 
report shall be sent to NIVUS GmbH in Eppingen. 
Incomplete deliveries shall be reported in writing either to your local representative 
or directly to the NIVUS head office in Eppingen within two weeks. 

 

Observe the Time limit  

Any complaints received later cannot be accepted. 

 
12 Storage  

The permissible maximum values regarding ambient conditions such as tempera-
ture and humidity according to chapter “17 Specifications” shall be necessarily ob-
served. 
Protect the pXT0 from corrosive or organic solvent vapours, radioactive radiation 
as well as strong electromagnetic radiation. 

13 Transport 
Protect the pXT0 from shock and impact loads and vibrations. 
The transportation must be carried out in the original packaging. 
Otherwise with regard to environmental influences the same conditions apply as to 
the storage (see chap. “12 Storage”). 

14 Return 
In case of a required reshipment return the unit at customer cost to NIVUS GmbH 
in Eppingen using the original packaging. 
Insufficiently franked shipments will not be accepted! 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 18  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

Product Specification 
15 Overview and Use 

15.1 Overview  

 
1 Device enclosure 
2 Connection to the transmitter NivuFlow (Transit Time sensor 2) 
3 Connection to the transmitter NivuFlow (Transit Time sensor 4) 
4 Connection to the transmitter NivuFlow (Transit Time sensor 1) 
5 Connection to the transmitter NivuFlow (Transit Time sensor 3) 
6 Connection Transit Time sensor 3  
7 Connection Transit Time sensor 1  
8 Connection Transit Time sensor 4 
9 Connection Transit Time sensor 2 

Fig. 15-1 Overview of the Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time 

1

2

X1 X2

3 4 5 9876



 Product Specification 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 19 
 

15.2 Enclosure Dimensions  

 

Fig. 15-2 Dimensions of DIN rail enclosure  
 

  

70
36

109
75

42

11
0 10

5



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 20  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

16 Device Identification  
The information contained within this manual is valid only for the type of device 
specified on the title page. 
The nameplate is fixed on the enclosure and contains the following: 
• Name and address of NIVUS GmbH  
• CE label 
• Information on type and series incl. article and serial number   
• Year of manufacture: the first four digits of the serial number represent the 

year and the week of manufacture (2123…..) 
• Ex protection label  
• Environmental operating conditions  

In case of enquiries and ordering replacement parts it is important to specify article 
number as well as the serial number of the respective device. This ensures correct 
and quick processing. 

 

 

Fig. 16-1 Nameplate Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time 

 

Check nameplates 

Check the delivered instrument for accordance with your order 
by identifying the nameplate. 

 The declaration of conformity and the EU-Type Examination Certificate are 
located at the end of the manual.   



 Product Specification 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 21 
 

17 Specifications 
Protection degree  IP20, for installation in areas up to maximum 

pollution degree 2 
Ex approval (option) / 
other approvals (op-
tion)  

ATEX: TÜV 20 ATEX 278994 
IECEx: TUN 20.0018 

 II (2)G [Ex ib Gb] IIB 
Operating temperature  -20…+50 °C  
Storage temperature  -20...+85 °C 
max. humidity  95 %, non-condensing 

Table 2 Specifications 
 

18 Configurations / Device Typen 
The pXT0 is currently available in one configuration. 
The article number is located on the nameplate at the side of the enclosure.   

 
Device type Sensors 

pXT0620 2x 2 Transit Time sensors (pairs) 

Table 3 Product structure Ex Separation Module pXT0  
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 22  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

Functional Description 
19 Application area and Function 

The pXT0 separates the Ex area Zone 1 (sensors) and non-Ex areas (Separation 
module, transmitter and/or extension module NFE). 
The pXT0 is conceived for correct Ex-technical separation of the following sen-
sors. 
NIVUS velocity sensors: 
• NIS- 
• NIS0 
• NIC- 

The pXT0 intrinsically safe divides these velocity sensors from the Ex area. It en-
sures reliable data transmission between the sensor pairs and the NivuFlow 600 
transmitter and/or the extension module NFE.  
The pXT0 draws its required power from the transmitter. 



 Installation and Connection 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 23 
 

Installation and Connection 
20 General Installation Instructions 

• Observe appropriate installation. 
• Follow applicable legal or operational guidelines. 
Inappropriate use may result in injuries and/or damage on instruments. 

20.1 Hints to avoid electrostatic discharge (ESD)  
CAUTION 

 

ESD Risks 

Maintenance procedures which do not require power supply of the 
instrument shall not be executed before the unit has been discon-
nected from mains power in order to minimise danger and ESD 
risks. 

Disconnect the pXT0 from the transmitter (mains power)! 

The sensitive electronic components inside the unit may get damaged by static 
electricity. NIVUS recommend the following steps to prevent the device from get-
ting damaged due to electrostatic discharge. 
• Discharge static electricity from your body before touching the instrument’s 

electronic components. 
• Avoid unnecessary movements to reduce the risk of building up static elec-

tricity. 

20.2 Installation Place 
The pXT0 with DIN rail fastening is conceived for installation in switching cabinets. 
• Observe adequate ventilation at the installation place e.g. by using a fan or a 

heat exchanger. 

20.3 Installation Guidelines 
For safe installation the measures below must be taken: 
• Do not subject the pXT0 to excessive vibration or shock. 
• Do not install the pXT0 close to footpaths or travel ways. 
• Observe the tolerable ambient air temperature.   



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 24  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

Strictly avoid when installing the device: 
• corrosive chemicals or gases 
• radioactive radiation 

21 Fastening the pXT0 

 

Notes  

Mounting materials and tools are not parts of the standard deliv-
ery. 

 
• For fastening use a DIN rail type TS35 according to DIN EN 60715 with a 

minimum length of 70 mm. 
• Fasten the rail horizontally in the intended enclosure/switching cabinet by us-

ing at least two screws. 
• Hook the pXT0 into the DIN rail from above and then is snapped into place 

diagonally downwards by exerting slight pressure from the front. 

22 Electrical Installation 
WARNING 

 

Disconnect the unit from the transmitter / mains power 

All work on electrical connections may only be carried out with 
the supply voltage turned off.  

Observe electrical data specified on the nameplate. 
 

 

Note 

Observe the national installation instructions. 
 
• For electric installation the regulations in the respective countries must be re-

ferred to (in Germany e.g. VDE 0100). 
• For installation in wet environments or in areas featuring the risk of flooding it 

may be necessary to install extra protective measures such as a residual cur-
rent device (RCD) if required. 

• Check if the power supply of the units must be integrated into the facility's 
emergency shutdown conception. 

• Transmitters and sensors shall be installed completely before feeding the 
supply voltage.  

• Make sure that the installation is correct. 



 Installation and Connection 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 25 
 

• The installation shall be carried out by qualified personnel only.  
• Legal standards, provisions and technical regulations need to be observed. 

 
22.1 Connection Cable  
Exclusively the connection cables ZUB0 TT KABEL XX are to be used. 
They are available in lengths of 5, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90 and 100 m 
and they are always in a set of two pieces (pairs). 

Between sensor and transmitter 
Use the following NIVUS cable type for the complete distance between NIVUS 
sensors and transmitter NivuFlow: 
• Connection cable ZUB0 TT KABEL xx; 

Max. allowed total length LTotal 100 m or 50 m (depending of the sensors 
used) 

Between sensor and pXT0 
Maximum allowed cable length between the sensors and pXT0 using the NIVUS 
connection cables ZUB0 TT KABEL xx  
• Between NIS- or NIS0 sensors and pXT0: 

20 m max. (shortest cable available is 5 m) 
• Between NIC- sensors and pXT0: 

20 m max. (shortest cable available is 5 m) 
• If overvoltage protection elements BSL0 SPT are used the mentioned maxi-

mum cable lengths apply incl. the interconnected overvoltage protection ele-
ments. 

Between pXT0 and transmitter or pXT0 and extension module NFE 
Maximum allowed cable lengths of the NIVUS connection cables ZUB0 TT KABEL 
xx between pXT0 and transmitter or between pXT0 and extension module NFE 
are independent of the mounting place (cabinet or field enclosure): 
• With NIS- or NIS0 sensors: 

95 m maximum, given: 100 m (max. total length LTotal) minus the used cable 
length (5 m min. / 20 m max. / see above) between sensors and pXT0 

• With NIC- sensors: 
45 m maximum, given: 50 m (max. total length LTotal) minus the used cable 
length (5 m min. / 20 m max. / see above) between sensors and pXT0 

• If overvoltage protection elements are used the mentioned maximum cable 
lengths apply incl. the interconnected overvoltage protection elements. 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 26  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 

Note 

Do not connect more than one wire per cage clamp terminal on 
pXT0 and NivuFlow 600. 

 

 
1 Transit time sensor pair 1 
2 Transit time sensor pair 2 

Fig. 22-1 Connection transit time sensor pairs – pXT0 inside cabinet 

 
1 Transit time sensor pair 1 
2 Transit time sensor pair 2 

Fig. 22-2 Connection transit time sensor pairs – pXT0 – NivuFlow 



 Installation and Connection 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 27 
 

22.2 Wiring Diagram 

 
Terminal block X1 (green) 

1 + Sensor 1 Sensor cable 1 4 + Sensor 2 Sensor cable 2 
2 - Sensor 1 5 - Sensor 2 
3 Shield 6 Shield 
 
12 + Sensor 3 Sensor cable 3 15 + Sensor 4 Sensor cable 4 
13 - Sensor 3 16 - Sensor 4 
14 Shield 17 Shield 

Terminal block X2 (blue)  
1 + Ex Sensor 1 Transit time 

sensor 1 
4 + Ex Sensor 2 Transit time 

sensor 2 2 - Ex Sensor 1 5 - Ex Sensor 2 
3 Shield 6 Shield 
 
12 + Ex Sensor 3 Transit time 

sensor 3 
15 + Ex Sensor 4 Transit time 

sensor 4 13 - Ex Sensor 3 16 - Ex Sensor 4 
14 Shield 17 Shield 

Fig. 22-3 Terminal wiring diagram for pXT0620 

The “Terminal block X1” is designed for connection to a NIVUS transmitter. How to 
connect the sensors is described in the “Terminal block X2” section.  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 28  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 

 

Note 

For electrical connection observe the device configuration. One 
copper wire with a maximum cross section of 2.5 mm² can be 
connected per clamp.  

Connection is made by using spring plug terminal clamps. 
 

22.3 Sensor Connection to Ex-Separator pXT0 
The sensor cable is connected to the pXT0 in the “Terminal block X2” section. 

 
1 Transit time sensor pair 1 
2 Transit time sensor pair 2 

Fig. 22-4 Connection to transit time sensor pairs to pXT0620  
  



 Installation and Connection 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 29 
 

22.4 Connection to pXT0 to NivuFlow Transmitters 
To identify the transmitter type, see the unit’s nameplate.  

To connect cables observe the notes in chap. “22.1 Connection Cable” as well as 
as Fig. 22-1 and Fig. 22-2.  
 

 

Fig. 22-5 Transit time sensor 1 path 1: pXT0 at NF600-T2  

 

Fig. 22-6 Transit time sensor 2 path 1: pXT0 at NF600-T2  

 

Fig. 22-7 Transit time sensor 3 path 2: pXT0 at NF600-T2  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 30  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 

Fig. 22-8 Transit time sensor 4 path 2: pXT0 at NF600-T2  
 

23 Overvoltage Protection Measures 
To avoid damage in case of overvoltage events one overvoltage protection ele-
ment BSL0 SPT xx per sensor can be installed between Ex-Separator module 
pXT0 and transmitter NivuFlow.  
To connect the instruments use NIVUS connection cables ZUB0 TT KABEL xx 
(pair). The maximum total cable length LTotal must not be exceeded.   

 See chap. “22.1 Connection Cable”. 

The Parameter Setting with built-in overvoltage protection elements is described 
in the concerning Instruction Manual.  



 Maintenance and Cleaning 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 31 
 

Maintenance and Cleaning 
WARNING 

 

Disconnect instrument from mains power 

Disconnect the instrument from the transmitter (mains power) 
and safeguard the higher system against restart before you 
begin to execute maintenance, cleaning and/or repair works. 
Repair works shall be executed solely by expert personnel. 

Disregarding may lead to electrical shocks. 
 

WARNING 

 

Check danger due to explosive gases  

Make sure to observe all regulations regarding safety at work as 
well as danger due to explosive gases prior to beginning mount-
ing, installation and maintenance works. Use a gas warner. 

When working in channel systems make sure to avoid electro-
static charge:  
− Avoid unnecessary movements to minimise the risk of static 

energy accumulating. 
− Discharge any possible static electricity from your body be-

fore you begin the installation. 

Disregarding may lead to personal injury or damage your facility. 
 

WARNING 

 

Germ contamination possible 

Due to being frequently used in wastewater applications, some 
portions of the measurement system may be loaded with haz-
ardous germs. This is why precautionary measures shall be 
taken while being in contact with cables and sensors. 

Wear protective clothing. 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 32  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

24 Maintenance 
24.1 Maintenance Interval 
The Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time is conceived to be virtually free of 
calibration, maintenance and wear. 
NIVUS, however, recommend having the entire measurement system inspected 
by the NIVUS customer service once per year. 
Depending on the area of use the maintenance intervals may vary. Extent and in-
tervals of maintenance depend on the following conditions: 
• Measurement principle of sensors 
• Material wear 
• Measurement medium and hydraulic conditions 
• General regulations for the operators of the measurement facility 
• Ambient conditions 

In addition to the annual inspection NIVUS recommend a complete maintenance 
of the measurement system by the NIVUS customer service after ten years the 
latest. 
In general, the inspection of instruments/sensors is a basic measure which helps 
to increase operational safety as well as the lifetime. 

24.2 Customer Service Information 
For annual inspection of the entire measurement system or complete maintenance 
after ten years the latest contact our customer service: 
NIVUS GmbH – Customer Service 
Phone +49 7262 9191-922 
customercenter@nivus.com 

25 Cleaning 
WARNING 

 

Disconnect instrument from mains power 

Observe to disconnect the instrument from the transmitter (mains 
power).  

Disregarding may induce the risk of electrical shocks. 

If required clean the enclosure with a dry antistatic cloth.  
Do not use any aggressive or abrasive cleansing agents. 

mailto:customercenter@nivus.com


 Maintenance and Cleaning 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 33 
 

26 Dismantling/Disposal 
Improper disposal may be harmful to the environment. 

 Always dispose equipment components according to applicable local regu-
lations on environmental standards for electronic products: 

1. Disconnect the instrument from the transmitter (mains power). 

2. Remove connected cables on the front of the instrument using 
appropriate tools. 

3. Remove the Ex-Separator Module pXT0 from the DIN rail. 

 

EU WEEE-Directive 

This symbol indicates that the Directive 2012/19/EU on waste 
electrical and electronic equipment requirements shall be observed 
on the disposal of the equipment. NIVUS GmbH supports and 
promotes the recycling and environmentally friendly, separate 
collection/disposal of waste electrical and electronic equipment in 
order to protect the environment and human health. Observe the 
local disposal regulations and laws. 

NIVUS GmbH is registered with the EAR, therefore public collec-
tion and return points in Germany can be used for disposal. 

 
27 Installation of Spare parts and Parts subject to wear and 

tear  
We herewith particularly emphasise that replacement parts or accessories not 
supplied by NIVUS moreover are not certified and approved by NIVUS too. Instal-
lation and/or the use of such products hence may negatively influence predeter-
mined constructional characteristics of the measurement system or even lead to 
instrument failures. 
NIVUS cannot be held responsible for any damage resulting due to the use of 
non-original parts and non-original accessories. 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 34  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

Emergency 
In case of emergency press the emergency-off button of the main system.  
 



 Index 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 35 
 

Index 

A 
Applicable documentation .................... 8 
Application area ................................ 22 
Approval pXT0 

Ex Protection ................................. 14 
Approvals .....................................21, 37 
Article number ..............................20, 21 

B 
Branches 

Addresses ....................................... 2 
BSL0 SPT xx..................................... 30 

C 
Cable length 

Total cable length .......................... 30 
CE label ............................................ 20 
Certificates ...................................21, 37 
Cleaning ........................................... 32 
Complaints 

Time limit ...................................... 17 
Configurations ................................... 21 
Connection........................................ 23 
Connection cable .............................. 25 
Copyright ............................................ 3 
Customer center ................................ 32 
Customer service .............................. 32 

D 
Declaration of Conformity .................. 20 
Delivery............................................. 17 
Device identification........................... 20 
Device types ..................................... 21 
Dimensions ....................................... 19 
Dismantling ....................................... 33 
Disposal ............................................ 33 
Documentation 

applicable ........................................ 8 

E 
Electrostatic charge ........................... 11 
Electrostatic discharge ................. 23, 31 
Emergency ........................................ 34 
Emergency-off button ......................... 34 
ESD Risks ......................................... 23 
EU-Type Examination Certificate ........ 20 
Ex Approval ....................................... 21 
Ex Protection ..................................... 14 
Ex protection label ............................. 20 
Ex Zone 1 .......................................... 14 
Explosive gases ........................... 11, 31 

F 
Fastening .......................................... 24 
Function ............................................ 22 

H 
Humidity, max. ................................... 21 

I 
Installation ......................................... 23 
Installation Place................................ 23 

L 
Liability .............................................. 12 

M 
Maintenance ...................................... 32 
Maintenance interval .......................... 32 
Manual available ................................ 15 
Modifications ....................................... 4 

N 
Nameplate ......................................... 20 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 36  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

O 
Operating temperature....................... 21 
Overview pXT0.................................. 18 
Overvoltage protection element ......... 30 

P 
Parts subject to wear and tear............ 33 
Product structure ............................... 21 
Property right ...................................... 3 
Protection degree .............................. 21 
Putting into operation ......................... 11 

R 
Reception inspection ......................... 17 
Return............................................... 17 

S 
Safety devices ................................... 11 
Selling the instrument ........................ 15 
Serial number .................................... 20 
Spare parts ....................................... 33 
Specifications .................................... 21 
Storage ............................................. 17 
Storage temperature.......................... 21 

T 
Terminal Wiring Diagram.................... 27 
Time limit 

Complaints .................................... 17 
Totel cable length .............................. 30 
Translation .......................................... 3 
Transport ........................................... 17 

U 
Use in accordance with the requirements

 ..................................................... 13 

W 
Warranty ........................................... 12 
Wiring Diagram .................................. 27 

Z 
ZUB0 TT KABEL xxx 

Connection cable ........................... 25 
 
 
 

 



Certificates and Approvals 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 37 

Certificates and Approvals 



   
 

Q:\Formulare\CE\CE_Template_ex_02 

NIVUS GmbH 
Im Täle 2 
75031 Eppingen 
 
Telefon: +49 07262 9191-0 
Telefax: +49 07262 9191-999 
E-Mail: info@nivus.com 
Internet: www.nivus.de 

UK Declaration of Conformity  
 
 
 
For the following product: 

Description: "Ex" Passive Ex Separation Interface pXT0 

Type: pXT0-xxx 
 
we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment made available on the UK market as of the date of 
signature of this document meets the standards of the following applicable UK harmonisation legislation: 
 

• SI 2016 / 1091 The Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 

• SI 2016 / 1107 The Equipment and Protective Systems Intended for use in Potentially Explosive 
Atmospheres Regulations 2016 

• SI 2012 / 3032 The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Regulations 2012 

 

The evaluation assessed the following applicable harmonised standards or the conformity is declared in relation to 
other technical specifications listed below:  

• BS EN 61326-1:2013 • BS EN IEC 60079-0:2018 • BS EN 60079-11:2012 

 

Ex-designation:  II (2) G [Ex ib Gb] IIB 
EU-Type Examination Certificate: TÜV 20 ATEX 278994 
Notified Body (Identif. No.): 
 TÜV Nord CERT GmbH, Am TÜV 1, 45307 Essen, Germany (0044) 
 
 
This declaration is submitted on behalf of the manufacturer: 
 
 
 
 
represented by: 
Ingrid Steppe (Managing Director) 
 
Eppingen, 25/10/2022 
 

Signed by Ingrid Steppe 
 

NIVUS GmbH 
Im Taele 2 
75031 Eppingen 
Germany 
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 38  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 39 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 40  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 41 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 42  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 43 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 44  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 45 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 46  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 47 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 48  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 Page 49 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex-Separator Module pXT0 - Transit time 
 

Page 50  pXT0 Transit Time - TB - rev. 00 / 09.07.2021 
 

 
 


	Technical Description
	Ex-Separator Module pXT0 – Transit Time
	Copyrights and property rights
	Document modifications
	Table of Contents
	General

	1 About this manual
	1.1 Applicable documentation
	1.2 Signs and definitions used
	1.3 Colour code for wires and single conductors
	Safety Instructions


	2 Used symbols and Signal words
	2.1 Valuation of the accident level
	2.2 Warning notices on the product (option)

	3 Safeguards and Precautions
	4 Warranty
	5 Liability Disclaimer
	6 Use in accordance with the requirements
	7 Ex Protection
	8 User’s Responsibilities
	9 Personnel requirements
	Delivery, Storage and Transport

	10 Delivery
	11 Reception Inspection
	12 Storage
	13 Transport
	14 Return
	Product Specification

	15 Overview and Use
	15.1 Overview
	15.2 Enclosure Dimensions

	16 Device Identification
	17 Specifications
	18 Configurations / Device Typen
	Functional Description

	19 Application area and Function
	Installation and Connection

	20 General Installation Instructions
	20.1 Hints to avoid electrostatic discharge (ESD)
	20.2 Installation Place
	20.3 Installation Guidelines

	21 Fastening the pXT0
	22 Electrical Installation
	22.1 Connection Cable
	22.2 Wiring Diagram
	22.3 Sensor Connection to Ex-Separator pXT0
	22.4 Connection to pXT0 to NivuFlow Transmitters

	23 Overvoltage Protection Measures
	Maintenance and Cleaning

	24 Maintenance
	24.1 Maintenance Interval
	24.2 Customer Service Information

	25 Cleaning
	26 Dismantling/Disposal
	27 Installation of Spare parts and Parts subject to wear and tear
	Emergency
	Index
	Certificates and Approvals

	CE_UKCA_pXT0 Ex_2022-10-25.pdf
	CE pXT0 Ex_2022-10-25
	UKCA pXT0 Ex_2022-10-25



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice





